TRANSPORTATION OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
CHAPTER49
TRANSPORTATION OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 27:IA-5, 27: IA-6 and 39:5B-26 and 31.
Source and Effective Date
R.2010 d.224. effective September 16. 2010.
Sec: 42 N.J.R. 1339(a). 42 N.J.R. 2430(h).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52: 14B-5. lh. Chapter 49. Transportation
of Hazardous Materials, expires on September 16, 2017. See: 43 N.J.R.
I 203(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 49, Transportation of Hazardous Materials. was adopted as
R.1985 d.123, effective March 18. 1985. Sec: 16 N..l.R. 2979(a), I 7
N.J.R. 712(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978). Chapter 49, Transportation
of Hazardous Materials. was readopted as R.1990 d. I 56. effective Feb-
ruary 8. 1990. Sec: 22 N.J.R. 21(a). 22 N.J.R. 837(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66( I 978), Chapter 49, Transportation
of Hazardous Materials, was readopted as R.1995 d. 74. effective January
12. 1995. Sec: 26 N.J.R. 4488(h). 27 N.J.R. 509(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66( 1978). Chapter 49, Transportation
of Hazardous Materials. was readopted as R.2000 d.7, effective
December 7. 1999. Sec: 31 N.J.R. 2692(a), 32 N.J.R. 102(a).
Subchaptcr 3, Hazardous Materials Restrictions in the Route 29 Tun-
nel Facility was readopted as R.2002 d.4. effective January 7. 2002.
See: 33 N.J.R. 3627(h). 34 N.J.R. 284(a).
Chapter 49, Transportation of Hazardous Materials, was readopted as
R.2005 d.163, effective April 22. 2005. See: 37 N.J.R. 32(a). 37 N.J.R.
l 784(a).
Chapter 49, Transportation of Hazardous Materials, was readopted as
R.2010 d.224, effective September 16. 2010. As a part of R.2010 d.224,
Subchapter I, General Requirements. was renamed General Provisions,

materials by rail and motor carrier in the State of New Jersey,
regulates the shipping, packaging, marking, labeling, placard-
ing, handling and transportation of hazardous materials, and,
to the maximum extent practicable, conforms to the require-
ments of the regulations issued by the United States
Department of Transportation.
(c) Every person(s) involved, in any manner including, but
not limited to, management, maintenance, operation or
driving of rail cars or motor carriers related to the trans-
portation of interstate and/or intrastate commerce, shall
comply with and be bound by these rules and any future
amendments, and shall take such measures as are necessary to
insure compliance therewith.
(d) Modes of transportation by air, water or pipeline are
not the subject of this chapter.
Amended by R.1990 d.550. effective November 19. 1990.
Sec: 22 N.J.R. 2676(a), 22 N.J.R. 3500(c).
Stylistic changes.
Amended by R.2005 d.163, effective May 16, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 32(a). 37 N.J.R. l 784(a).

(e) The following provisions of Title 49 C.F.R. are not
adopted and incorporated by reference: Subchapter B of
Chapter 1, and sections 171.1, 171.4, 171.5, 171.6, 171.20,
173.32a, 179.3, 179.4, and 179.5.
The following annotation applies to N.J.A.C. 16:49-1.2 prior to its
repeal by R.2010 d.224:
Amended by R.2005 d.163, effective May 16, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 32(a), 37 N.J.R. 1784(a).
In (a), substituted "person(s)" for "shipper and motor carrier and its
officers, drivers, agents, employees, and representatives" following
"Every" in 1, substituted "person(s)" for "officers, agents, representa-
tives, drivers, and employees of shippers and carriers" preceding
"involved or concerned" in 2.
The following annotations apply to N.J.A.C. 16:49-1.2 subsequent to its
recodificationfrom N.J.A.C. 16:49-2.1 by R.2010 d.224:
Amended by R.1986 d.447, effective November 3, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1791(a), 18 N.J.R. 2212(b).
Amended by R.1989 d.101, effective February 21, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 3005(a), 21 N.J.R. 456(a).
Date changed from November 1, 1985 to October 1, 1987; deleted
text in (a)3 "modifications are made ... "; and in (a)5 "(Section
177.825(a), ... ".
Amended by R.1990 d.550, effective November 19, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2676(a), 22 N.J.R. 3500(c).
Part 180 added at (a)8.
Amended by R.1993 d.235, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1065(a), 25 N.J.R. 2497(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.74, effective February 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4488(b), 27 N.J.R. 509(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.7, effective January 3, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2692(a), 32 N.J.R. 102(a).
Supp. 10-18-10 49-4
TRANSPORTATION OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
In (a), changed date in the introductory paragraph; in (b), changed

made in writing to the Commissioner before the subject
materials are offered for transportation. The written application
shall set forth the full circumstances and facts of the case. The
applicant(s) shall not have the right to a hearing. Waivers shall
only be granted in cases of unique circumstances or hardship.
Amended by R.1986 d.447, effective November 3, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1791(a), 18 N.J.R. 2212(b).
Added text to (h) "and not to limit".
Amended by R.1989 d.101, effective February 21, 1989.
See: 20 NJ.R. 3005(a), 21 N.J.R. 456(a).
Changed date from November 1, 1985 to October 1, 1987.
Amended by R.1990 d.550, effective November 19, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2676(a), 22 N.J.R. 3500(c).
Clarification regarding jurisdiction added; (/), on combustible liquids,
deleted.
Amended by R.1991 d.208, effective April 15, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 55(b), 23 N.J.R. 1148(a).
Inspection of hazardous materials and cargo seal requirements added
at (b)l.
Amended by R.1993 d.235, effective June 7, 1993.